

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 02 Oct 2020 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing

File Number: M77/2020

File Title: MZAPC v. Minister for Immigration and Border Protection &

Registry: Melbourne

Document filed: Form 27B - Appellant's chronology

Filing party: Appellant
Date filed: 02 Oct 2020

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA MELBOURNE REGISTRY

No. M77 of 2020

BETWEEN: MZAPC

Appellant

and

MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION

First Respondent

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS TRIBUNAL

Second Respondent

APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY

Part I: Certification

10

20

1. The chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

Part II: Chronology

2. The principal events leading to the litigation are as follows.

| Date | Event | Reference |
|------------|--|---|
| 28.10.2013 | Appellant applies for protection visa. | Core Appeal Book (CAB) 74 |
| 21.01.2014 | Appellant applies a second time for a protection visa, the first application having been invalid (the Application). | CAB 64 |
| 04.06.2014 | Application is refused by a delegate of the Minister (the Refusal). | CAB 76 |
| 27.06.2014 | Appellant applies for review of the Refusal to the RRT. | CAB 76 |
| 19.09.2014 | Tribunal purports to affirm the Refusal for the first time. | Appellant's Book of Further Materials (AFM) 28. |

| 25.09.2014 | Tribunal decides to "re-open" and "revisit" the Appellant's case as he had not been notified of the first hearing. | AFM 40, 41 |
|------------|--|------------|
| 15.10.2014 | Appellant appears before the Tribunal for hearing. | CAB 8 [3] |
| 04.11.2014 | Tribunal publishes decision affirming the Refusal (the Decision). | CAB 55 |
| 10.12.2014 | Appellant applies to the Federal Circuit Court of Australia for judicial review of the Decision. | CAB 15 |
| 17.05.2016 | Federal Circuit Court dismisses the Appellant's application. | CAB 27 |
| 25.01.2018 | Respondents file and serve affidavit revealing existing of s 438 notification and information. | AFM 5–22 |
| 15.10.2019 | Appellant appeals to the Federal Court of Australia. | CAB 42 |
| 04.12.2019 | Federal Circuit Court dismisses the appeal. | CAB 49 |
| 27.08.2020 | Appellant is granted special leave to appeal to the High Court of Australia. | CAB 80 |

DATED: 2 October 2020

10

DAVID HOOKE SC

Jack Shand Chambers

Telephone: (02) 9233 7711

Email: hooke@jackshand.com.au